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1. Overall Description:

SA1 would like to thank CT1 for the LS about extraterritorial use of MCC for satellite access.

SA1 would like to give the following answers to CT1’s questions:

Question 1:
Is the PLMN X allowed to use the MCC corresponding to Country A as the MCC of its PLMN ID in the system info broadcast to offer service to UEs located in Country B or Country C, or must the PLMN X use an MCC in the range of 9xx? 
SA1 answer: Yes, as stated by ITU-T E212 Annex E. SA1 notes that this deployment scheme is used in terrestrial networks and cannot foreseen any reason to have a different approach for satellite networks. 
Question 2:
Could SA1 outline if there are any use cases where in such a scenario it is allowed that the PLMN X is using a country specific MCC rather then an MCC in the range of 9xx?”
SA1 answer: One case could be a network operator that already provides terrestrial access with extra-territorial use of MCC+MNC and now wants to add satellite access with the same MCC+MNC. Another case could be a number of (smaller) countries that allow a single common satellite network with a single MCC+MNC as it could be inpractical to have country specific satellite networks. A third possibility could be that a single satellite access network is shared by multiple operators in multiple (smaller) countries each with their own PLMN ID; the different PLMN IDs are broadcast over the complete satellite footprint.
Question 3:
Is this ITU-T E212 Annex E applicable for NTN network deployments? 
If yes is it recommended as general solution for extra-territorial NTN, or just under certain conditions?

SA1 answer: Yes. SA1 considers both solutions (IUT-T E212, use of 9xx) as a possible deployment solutions. 

It is up to regulators which of these the deployment schemes applies.
2. Actions:

To CT1
ACTION: 
SA1 asks CT1 to take the above into consideration.
3. Date of Next TSG SA WG1 Meetings:

SA1#93
23 Feb – 4 Mar 2021
Electronic Meeting 
SA1#94
11 –20 May 2021

Electronic Meeting 
